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February 2, 2010 

James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor Room N201 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RE: Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC 
License Number A-125095 
Notice of Sale and Assignment of Agreements 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

As previously discussed by telephone with Commission staff, Constellation NewEnergy - Gas 
Division, LLC is selling part of its natural gas assets and assigning the agreements of certain 
Pennsylvania commercial and industrial customers effective February 1, 2010 to: 

South Jersey Energy d/b/a Open Flow Energy 
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 110 B 
DuBois, PA 15801 
Phone: (814) 371-3800 or Toll Free: 1-888-634-4748 
Primary Contact: Don A. Connor, General Manager-Sales 
Email: DConnor@SJIndustries.com 

South Jersey Energy d/b/a Open Flow Energy is a local energy supply company located in 
DuBois, PA which markets natural gas (License Number A-125080) and electricity for retail 
customers throughout Pennsylvania. 

The sale and assignment of agreements affects less than 100 customers, none of which are 
residential. The customer list is attached as Appendix A to this letter. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 502-214-6313. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen Baker 
Associate, Compliance Coordinator 

Enclosure 

XC: Office of Competitive Market Oversight (ra-OCMO@state.pa.us) 
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Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC 
License No. A-125095 

Notice of Sale and Assignment of Agreements 
Tuesday, February 02, 2010 

Appendix A 

Customer 
Agreement 

RG-5060e 
RG-83444 
RG-83446 
RG-67937 
RG-50102 
RG-66092 
RG-70280 
RG-77483 
RG-50734 
RG-50784 
RG-50747 
RG-68185 
RG-66298 
RG-50552 
RG-59594 
RG-66309 
RG-50129 
RG-50743 
RG-50739 
RG-50741 
RG-76806 
RG-50554 
RG-50746 
RG-50758 
RG-50553 
RG-50603 
RG-67126 
RG-50109 
RG-74302 
RG-50731 
RG-50115 
RG-50126 
RG-50728 
RG-50733 
RG-50735 
RG-50871 
RG-50745 
RG-50257 
RG-50258 
RG-50744 
RG-50748 
RG-50364 
RG-50511 
RG-51100 
RG-69464 
RG-51036 
RG-50803 
RG-50119 
RG-50997 
RG-50112 
RG-50604 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Customer 

Ames True Temper 
Avalon Holdings Corporation 
Avalon Holdings Corporation 
Bonnell's Collision 
C/G Electrodes L.L.C. 
Carbone of America Industries Corporation 
Carbone of America Industries Corporation 
CFC Manangement Company Inc 
Clarion Hospital 
Conneaut Lake Asphalt Co. 
Corty Contract Inc. 
Dean Dairy Holdings, LLC 
Dean Dairy Holdings,LLC 
DIG Hytron, Inc. 
Duferco Farrell Corporation 
Dunbar Asphalt Products 
Equitable Gas Company 
Erie Plating Company 
Eriez Magnetics 
Erisco Industries, Inc. 
Extendicare Health Services, Inc. 
Fessler Machine Company 
Hamot Medical Center 
Harrington Industrial Laundry 
Interstate Chemical Company 
Klein Plating Works, Lnc. 
Maple Donuts 
Mid American Natural Resorces, Inc. 
Molded Fiber Glass Companies 
Molded Fiber Glass Tray Company 
Open Flow Gas Supply Corporation 
Orwell Natural Gas 
Pennsylvania State University 
Pennsylvania State University 
Pennsylvania State University 
Quality Living Center of Crawford County 
Riley Power Corp. 
Saint Vincent Health System 
Saint Vincent Health System 
Saint Vincent Health System 
Saint Vincent Health System 
Smith Provision Company, Inc. 
St. Stanislaus Church 
Sterling Technologies, Inc. 
Sunbelt Transformer LTD 
Union Electric Steel Corp. 
United Erie, Inc, 
United Refining Inc, 
Universal Stainless and Alloy Products, Inc. 
Vineyard Oil and Gas Company 
YMCA Of Corn/ 



NewEnergy Gas 
9960 Corporate Campus Drive, Suite 2000 
Louisville, KY 40223 

ConstelBation Energy 
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