

9960 Corporate Campus Drive Suite 2000

Louisville, KY 40223 Phone: 502-426-4500 Fax: 502-426-8800 www.newenergy.com

February 2, 2010

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Room N201 Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE:

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC

License Number A-125095

Notice of Sale and Assignment of Agreements

Dear Mr. McNulty:

As previously discussed by telephone with Commission staff, Constellation NewEnergy - Gas Division, LLC is selling part of its natural gas assets and assigning the agreements of certain Pennsylvania commercial and industrial customers effective February 1, 2010 to:

South Jersey Energy d/b/a Open Flow Energy 90 Beaver Drive, Suite 110 B DuBois, PA 15801

Phone: (814) 371-3800 or Toll Free: 1-888-634-4748 Primary Contact: Don A. Connor, General Manager-Sales

Email: DConnor@SJIndustries.com

South Jersey Energy d/b/a Open Flow Energy is a local energy supply company located in DuBois, PA which markets natural gas (License Number A-125080) and electricity for retail customers throughout Pennsylvania.

The sale and assignment of agreements affects less than 100 customers, none of which are residential. The customer list is attached as Appendix A to this letter.

If you have any questions, please call me at 502-214-6313.

Sincerely,

Stephen Baker

Associate, Compliance Coordinator

Enclosure

XC: Office of Competitive Market Oversight (ra-OCMO@state.pa.us)

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC License No. A-125095 Notice of Sale and Assignment of Agreements Tuesday, February 02, 2010

Appendix A

Customer	T
Agreement	National Fuel Gas Distribution Customer
RG-50606	Ames True Temper
RG-83444	Avalon Holdings Corporation
RG-83446	Avalon Holdings Corporation
RG-67937	Bonnell's Collision
RG-50102	C/G Electrodes L.L.C.
RG-66092	Carbone of America Industries Corporation
RG-70280	Carbone of America Industries Corporation
RG-77483	CFC Manangement Company Inc
RG-50734	Clarion Hospital
RG-50784	Conneaut Lake Asphalt Co.
RG-50747	Corry Contract Inc.
RG-68185	Dean Dairy Holdings, LLC
RG-66298	Dean Dairy Holdings,LLC
RG-50552	DIC Hytron, Inc.
RG-59594	Duferco Farrell Corporation
RG-66309	Dunbar Asphalt Products
RG-50129	Equitable Gas Company
RG-50743	Erie Plating Company
RG-50739	Eriez Magnetics
RG-50741	Erisco Industries, Inc.
RG-76806	Extendicare Health Services, Inc.
RG-50554	Fessler Machine Company
RG-50746	Hamot Medical Center
RG-50758	Harrington Industrial Laundry
RG-50553	Interstate Chemical Company
RG-50603	Klein Plating Works, Inc.
RG-67126	Maple Donuts
RG-50109	Mid American Natural Resorces, Inc.
RG-74302	Molded Fiber Glass Companies
RG-50731	Molded Fiber Glass Tray Company
RG-50115	Open Flow Gas Supply Corporation
RG-50126	Orwell Natural Gas
RG-50728	Pennsylvania State University
RG-50733	Pennsylvania State University
RG-50735 RG-50871	Pennsylvania State University Quality Living Center of Crawford County
RG-50671 RG-50745	
RG-50745 RG-50257	Riley Power Corp. Saint Vincent Health System
RG-50257 RG-50258	Saint Vincent Health System
RG-50256 RG-50744	Saint Vincent Health System
RG-50748	Saint Vincent Health System
RG-50746 RG-50364	Smith Provision Company, Inc.
RG-50504 RG-50511	St. Stanislaus Church
RG-51100	Sterling Technologies, Inc.
RG-69464	Sunbelt Transformer LTD
RG-51036	Union Electric Steel Corp.
RG-50803	i ·
RG-50603 RG-50119	United Erie, Inc. United Refining Inc.
RG-50119 RG-50997	Universal Stainless and Alloy Products, Inc.
RG-50997 RG-50112	Vineyard Oil and Gas Company
RG-50112 RG-50604	YMCA Of Corry
NG-30004	THIVIOA OF COTTY

NewEnergy Gas 9960 Corporate Campus Drive, Suite 2000 Louisville, KY 40223



Constellation Energy



James J. Mc Nulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Keystone Building 400 North Street 270 Floor Room N201 Harrishurg PA 17120

La Hadaa Hada Haallaaa da ahaa Halada da ah